

No. 11–94

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHERN UNION COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The U.S. Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Brian D. Ginsberg
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The N.Y. Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Benjamin C. Block
Counsel of Record
Mark D. Herman
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000
bblock@cov.com

August 19, 2011

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Robin S. Conrad
Rachel Brand
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Jeffrey L. Fisher
CO-CHAIR, NACDL AMICUS
COMMITTEE
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Booker</i>	6
II. Exempting criminal fines from Sixth Amendment scrutiny undermines the efficacy of the justice system, especially in white-collar cases.	11
III. Subjecting criminal fines to Sixth Amendment scrutiny will not compromise law enforcement.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	3, 4, 12, 13, 17
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	3, 4, 17
<i>Illinois v. Clark</i> , 2 Ill. 117, 1833 WL 2696 (Ill. 1833).....	9
<i>Missouri v. Andrews</i> , 329 S.W.3d 369 (Mo. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>New Mexico v. Rudy B.</i> , 243 P.3d 726 (N.M. 2010)	10
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	3, 4, 17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 17
<i>United States v. LaGrou Distrib. Sys.</i> , 466 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Pfaff</i> , 619 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010)	9, 16
<i>United States v. Woodruff</i> , 68 F. 536 (D. Kan. 1895).....	9
<i>United States v. Yang</i> , 144 F. App'x 521 (6th Cir. 2005)	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C.	
§ 201	11
§ 653	11
§ 1956	11
§ 1963	11
§ 3553 (2000)	6
§ 3571	11, 15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 6928	2, 3, 8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-17-105	11
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.083	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-640	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 534.030	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:43-3	11
N.Y. Penal L. § 80.00	11
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1101	11

Other Authorities

Antitrust Division, <i>Sherman Act Violations Yielding a Corporate Fine of \$10 Million or More</i> (July 12, 2011), available at http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/criminal/ sherman10.pdf	16
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Separation of Powers and the Criminal Law</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2006)	12, 13

<i>Criminal Remedies: Hearings Before the Antitrust Modernization Comm’n</i> (2005)	10, 15
Scott D. Hammond, Deputy Assistant Attorney General for Criminal Enforcement, Antitrust Division, <i>Antitrust Sentencing in the Post-Booker Era: Risks Remain High for Non-Cooperating Defendants</i> , Remarks Before the American Bar Association Section of Antitrust Law (Mar. 30, 2005)	15
John Hasnas, <i>The Centenary of a Mistake: One Hundred Years of Corporate Criminal Liability</i> , 46 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1329 (2009)	14
Nancy J. King & Susan R. Klein, <i>Apprendi and Plea Bargaining</i> , 54 Stan. L. Rev. 295 (2001)	12, 13
Jed S. Rakoff & Jonathan S. Sack, <i>Federal Corporate Sentencing: Compliance and Mitigation</i> (2011)	13
Kate Stith & Jose Cabranes, <i>Fear of Judging: Sentencing Guidelines in the Federal Courts</i> (1988)	9
Symposium, <i>Law and the Continuing Enterprise: Perspectives on RICO</i> , 65 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1073 (1990)	12
United States’ Reply in Support of Motion for Order Regarding Fact Finding for Sentencing under 18 U.S.C. § 3571(d), <i>United States v. Au Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 09-cr-00110 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2011), ECF No. 350	10
U.S. Attorney, Southern District of New York, <i>Manhattan U.S. Attorney Charges Former</i>	

*UBS Banker and Financial Adviser with
Conspiring to Hide More than \$215 Million
in Swiss Bank Accounts* (Aug. 4, 2011),
available at [http://www.justice.gov/usao/
nys/pressreleases/August11/gislergianin-
dictmentpr.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/usao/nys/pressreleases/August11/gislergianin-
dictmentpr.pdf)17

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (2010)6
